

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

FRANCISCO RAMIREZ, )  
JACQUELINE REYES-MENDOZA, )  
AND THEIR MINOR CHILD, B.R., )  
)  
Victim-Witnesses – Petitioners, )  
)  
v. ) No. S-1-SC-39966  
)  
HONORABLE DAYLENE A. MARSH, )  
)  
District Court Judge – Respondent )  
)  
and )  
)  
DAVID PAULINO PADILLA-SUAZO, )  
)  
Real Party in Interest – Defendant )

ON PETITION FOR EMERGENCY WRIT  
OF SUPERINTENDING CONTROL AND REQUEST FOR STAY,  
From the June 8, 2023 Order Denying Petitioners’ Motion to Quash Subpoena  
Eleventh Judicial District Court, Division VI, Case No. D-116-CR-2020-00835  
The Honorable Daylene A. Marsh, District Court Judge

**MOTION OF NATIONAL IMMIGRANT WOMEN’S ADVOCACY  
PROJECT, INC. (NIWAP, INC.) AND VICTIM RIGHTS LAW CENTER  
(VRLC) FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE**

Gregory P. Ranzini  
One Rodney Square  
920 N. King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
T: (302) 651-3169  
F: (302) 574-3169  
[gregory.ranzini@probonolaw.com](mailto:gregory.ranzini@probonolaw.com)  
(Pro Hac Vice Pending)

Denise M. Chanez  
Saiz, Chanez, Sherrell + Kaemper PC  
5600 Wyoming Blvd. NE  
Suite 200  
Albuquerque, NM 87109  
T: (505) 340-3355  
[dchanez@sclawnm.com](mailto:dchanez@sclawnm.com)

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae National Immigrant  
Women’s Advocacy Project, Inc. (NIWAP, Inc.)  
and Victim Rights Law Center*

Pursuant to Rule 12-320(A) NMRA, the National Immigrant Women's Advocacy Project, Inc. (NIWAP, Inc.) and the Victim Rights Law Center respectfully move the Court for leave to file a brief as *amici curiae* in support of Petitioners Francisco Ramirez, Jacqueline Reyes-Mendoza, and their minor child B.R. In support of this motion, the movants offer as follows:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Legislative History Supports Petitioners.....	1
A. Congress Enacts VAWA To Protect Abuse Victims.....	2
B. Congress Amplifies Confidentiality Protections.....	3
1. <i>2000: Introduction of U/T Visas.</i> .....	4
2. <i>2005: Additional Protections, Stiffer Penalties.</i> .....	4
3. <i>2013: Closing Loopholes.</i> .....	5
C. Evidence Underscores The Importance Of Confidentiality.....	6
II. VAWA Confidentiality Contains No Discovery Exception. ....	7
A. Judicial Consensus Weighs Against Permitting Discovery. ....	8
1. <i>Some Courts View VAWA Confidentiality As Absolutely</i> <i>Barring Discovery.</i> .....	9
2. <i>The Canon Of Expressio Unius Supports This</i> <i>Conclusion.</i> .....	11
B. Supreme Court Precedent Implies A Bright-Line Bar On Discovery Of VAWA-Protected Information. ....	12
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Balancing Test Would Not Permit The Discovery Sought Here. ....	13

1.	<i>Public Interests In Confidentiality</i> .....	14
2.	<i>Victim Interests In Confidentiality</i> .....	16
3.	<i>Any Defense Interests In VAWA-Protected Information Are Outweighed</i> .....	18
D.	<i>Brady Does Not Compel Victims To Waive Confidentiality</i> . ....	21
III.	Conclusion .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>New Mexico Cases</b>	
<i>Case v. Hatch</i> , 2008-NMSC-024, 144 N.M. 20, 183 P.3d 905 .....	23
<i>State v. Huerta-Castro</i> , 2017-NMCA-026, 390 P.3d 185 .....	24
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 2020-NMCA-005, 455 P.3d 890 .....	23
<b>Other Jurisdictions</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Buccheri-Bianca</i> , 312 P.3d 123 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013) .....	19
<i>Auguste v. Alderden</i> , No. 03-cv-02256-WYD-KLM, 2008 WL 3211283 (D. Colo. Aug. 6, 2008) .....	12
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982).....	12
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , No. 09-CIV-105-JHP, 2012 WL 3542609 (E.D. Okla. Aug. 16, 2012), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 797 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>Camayo v. John Peroulis &amp; Sons Sheep, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-00772-MSK-MJW, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168078 (D. Colo. Nov. 27, 2012) .....	9
<i>Cazorla v. Koch Foods of Miss., L.L.C.</i> , 838 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Riojas</i> , No. 2038 MDA 2015, 2016 WL 5940424 (Pa. Super. Ct. Sept. 7, 2016) .....	8, 10
<i>David v. Signal International, L.L.C.</i> , 735 F. Supp. 2d 440 (E.D. La. 2010) .....	17
<i>Demaj v. Sakaj</i> , No. 3:09 CV 255(JGM), 2012 WL 476168 (D. Conn. Feb. 14, 2012) ...	10, 20
<i>EEOC v. Global Horizons, Inc.</i> , No. CV-11-3045-EFS, 2013 WL 3940674 (E.D. Wash. July 31, 2013) .....	9
<i>EEOC v. Sol Mexican Grill LLC</i> , No. 18-2227 (CKK), 2019 WL 2896933 (D.D.C. June 11, 2019).....	8, 11, 15, 17, 18
<i>In re England</i> , 375 F.3d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Guardado v. Maryland</i> , No. 2397, 2015 WL 5968756 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Oct. 14, 2015) .....	19
<i>Guillen v. B.J.C.R. LLC</i> , 341 F.R.D. 61 (D. Nev. 2022) .....	8, 10, 14, 15, 17, 20
<i>Hawke v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , No. C-07-03456 RMW, 2008 WL 4460241 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2008) ...	3, 8, 10
<i>Maine v. Marroquin-Aldana</i> , 89 A.3d 519 (Me. 2014) .....	18, 20, 21
<i>Molnar v. Margaret W. Wong &amp; Associates</i> , No. 109440, 2021 WL 1575218 (Ohio Ct. App. Apr. 22, 2021), <i>appeal not allowed</i> , 173 N.E.3d 504 (Ohio 2021) .....	9, 15
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> , No. G047701, 2014 WL 1813302 (Cal. Ct. App. May 7, 2014) (unpublished) .....	19

<i>People v. Lopez</i> , No. A163573, 2022 WL 17958442 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 27, 2022) (unpublished) .....	19, 24
<i>Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	14, 16, 17
<i>Smith v. Secretary of New Mexico Department of Corrections</i> , 50 F.3d 801 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	23, 24
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	17
<i>Tapia v. Tansy</i> , 926 F.2d 1554 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>United States v. Avellino</i> , 136 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>United States v. Bouette</i> , No. 1:17-cr-3338-JMC, 2019 WL 2357008 (D.N.M. June 4, 2019)	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 347 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 223 F. App'x 647 (9th Cir. 2007)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Garcia-Martinez</i> , 730 F. App'x 665 (10th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>United States v. Gutierrez de Lopez</i> , 761 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>United States v. Locascio</i> , 6 F.3d 924 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>United States v. Rosenschein</i> , C.R. No. 16-4571 JCH, 2019 WL 2298810 (D.N.M. May 30, 2019).....	22
<i>Washington v. Horning Bros., LLC</i> , No. 2:17-CV-0149-TOR, 2018 WL 2208215 (E.D. Wash. May 14, 2018) .....	10, 16, 17, 18

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1186a(c)(4).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1367.....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1367(b).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1367(b)(2).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1367(b)(6), (7), (8).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1367(c).....	3, 5
34 U.S.C. § 12291(b)(2)(C).....	11
Pub. L. No. 98-457, tit. III, § 303(a)(2)(E), 98 Stat. 1749.....	9
Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 701(a)(5), 104 Stat. 4978.....	1
Pub. L. No. 103-322, tit. IV, 108 Stat. 1902.....	1
Pub. L. No. 104-208, div. C, § 384, 110 Stat. 3009.....	2
Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464.....	4, 20
Pub. L. No. 109-162, 119 Stat. 2960.....	4, 5
Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127 Stat. 54.....	6

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c).....	13
Fed. R. Evid. 412(c)(2).....	11
Rule 12-320(C) NMRA.....	1

## REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 216.5(e)(3)(viii) (1992).....	1
------------------------------------------	---



New Classification for Victims of Criminal Activity; Eligibility for “U”  
 Nonimmigrant Status,  
 72 Fed. Reg. 53,014 (Sept. 17, 2007) .....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

151 Cong. Rec. E2605-07 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2005).....5, 11

Nawal H. Ammaret et al., *Calls to Police and Police Response: A Case Study of Latina Immigrant Women in the USA*, 7 Int’l J. Police Sci. & Mgmt. 230, 236-37 (2005) .....17

Mary Ann Dutton et al., *Characteristics of Help-Seeking Behaviors, Resources and Service Needs of Battered Immigrant Latinas: Legal and Policy Implications*, 7 Georgetown J. on Poverty L. & Pol’y 245 (2000).....17

H.R. Rep. No. 103-395 (1993).....2

H.R. Rep. No. 109-233 (2005), *as reprinted in* 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1636.....5

Memorandum to All INS Employees (May 5, 1997), *reprinted in* 74 Interpreter Releases 795 (May 12, 1997) ..... 1

Off. on Violence Against Women, U.S. Dep’t of Just., *2018 Biennial Report to Congress on the Effectiveness of Grant Programs Under the Violence Against Women Act 26* (2018).....7

Orloff, L. E., Magwood, H. I., Campos-Mendez, Y. & Hass, G. A., NIWAP, *Transforming Lives: How the VAWA Self-Petition and U Visa Change the Lives of Survivors and their Children After Employment Authorization and Legal Immigration Status 55* (June 8, 2021), <https://niwaplibrary.wcl.american.edu/pubs/transforming-lives-final-report>.....16

Tara N. Richards et al., *The Cycle of Violence Revisited: Distinguishing Intimate Partner Violence Offenders Only, Victims Only, and Victim-Offenders*, 31 Violence & Victims 573 (2016) .....7

Erica L. Smith, Bureau of Just. Statistics, NJC 305613, <i>Female Murder Victims and Victim-Offender Relationship, 2021</i> , at 1 (Dec. 2022), <a href="https://bjs.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh236/files/media/document/fmvv or21.pdf">https://bjs.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh236/files/media/document/fmvv or21.pdf</a> .....	7
Second Ord. Re: Discovery Disps., <i>Perez v. Seafood Peddler of San Rafael Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00116 WHO (NC), (N.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2013), ECF No. 162.....	10, 19, 21
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Implementation of Section 1367 Information Provisions</i> , Instruction No. 002-02-001 (Nov. 7, 2013), <a href="https://niwaplibrary.wcl.american.edu/wp-content/uploads/implementation-of-section-1367-information-provisions-instruction-002-02-001_0_0.pdf">https://niwaplibrary.wcl.american.edu/wp-content/uploads/implementation-of-section-1367-information-provisions-instruction-002-02-001_0_0.pdf</a> .....	5, 8
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>The Attorney General Guidelines for Victim and Witness Assistance</i> (2022) (effective Mar. 31, 2023) .....	3, 6
USCIS, DHS, <i>Ann. Rep. on Immigr. Applications and Petitions Made by Victims of Abuse – Fiscal Year 2022: Rep. to Cong.</i> at 9 (Apr. 13, 2023) .....	15
USCIS, Form I-918 Instructions (Dec. 6, 2021), <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/forms/I-918instr.pdf">https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/forms/I-918instr.pdf</a> .....	15
USCIS, Form I-914 Instructions (Dec. 2, 2021), <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/forms/i-914instr.pdf">https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/forms/i-914instr.pdf</a> .....	15
USCIS, Form I-360 Instructions (Jul. 15, 2022), <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/forms/i-360instr.pdf">https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/forms/i-360instr.pdf</a> .....	15
USCIS, PA-2023-14: Safe Address and Special Procedures for Persons Protected by 8 U.S.C. 1367 (Apr. 11, 2023) .....	8
White House, <i>U.S. National Plan to End Gender-Based Violence: Strategies for Action</i> (May 2023) .....	6
